
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 

April 13, 2020 
 

Appeal Application AP-21-001 
 

Applicant: TS Tech USA, Corporation 

Owner: TS Tech USA, Corporation 

Location: 6330 Taylor Road 

Acreage: 21.01 acres 

Zoning: M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting an appeal pursuant to Section 1211.03 of the Pataskala Code for a 

driveway permit application. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The Applicant is appealing the decision of the Planning and Zoning Department to disapprove a driveway 
permit application that would remove the conditions/restrictions for use as emergency access only. 
 
Staff Summary: 
On September 8, 2016 the Planning and Zoning Department approved a driveway permit application (16-
356) for TS Tech to allow a driveway to access Taylor Road with conditions/restrictions that it be used for 
emergency access only. A copy of the permit and the conditions/restrictions is attached to the staff report. 
 
On June 21, 2019, the Planning and Zoning Department approved a new commercial construction 
application (19-251) for the cross dock facility with the same conditions/restrictions that the driveway 
would be emergency access only. A copy of the permit and the conditions/restrictions is attached to the 
staff report. 
 
The applicant is appealing the Planning and Zoning Department’s decision to disapprove a driveway 
permit application due to traffic and safety concerns. 
 
Staff Review: 
City of Pataskala Codified Ordinance Section 1211.03 (Appeals) instructs the Clerk to, “in addition to 
transmitted the record to the [BPA] Board, provide a summary of the matter to the City Administrator in 
order for the City to determine whether comments a contemplated by Section 1211.01 is considered 
appropriate”  Section 1211.01 states “Council may, through the various administrative departments of 
the City, provide  such information to the Board as may be appropriate to assist the Board in its 
considerations  particularly as such considerations might concern technical matters of which the 
administration  might have specific or detailed information that should be considered in the review of 
the Board.  Any such information provided by the administrative departments shall be forwarded to 



  

 

the  Board in advance of a scheduled hearing and shall be presented in a neutral and objective manner, 
and not in the form of a recommendation to approve or reject.” 

TS Tech’s appeal raises several technical matters that should be addressed by the administrative 
departments to assist the BZA in its considerations of this appeal.  They are as follows: 

1. TS Tech’s Notice of Appeal states by removing “all conditions imposed by Application Permit No 
16-356 for unrestricted ingress and egress, [it does] not require trucks to perform any illegal or 
improper maneuvers pursuant to the Ohio Commercial Driver License Manual and relevant laws 
and regulations.”   Notice of Appeal at ¶  8.  Presuming this is true – what effect, if any, does this 
have on the concerns raised by Alan Haines in his November 26, 2019 email to Erin Wiggins (at 
TS Tech) or February 25, 2021 email to Scott Fulton? 
 

a. Heretofore, the legality of the movements had not been questioned, so this comment 
seemed irrelevant.  However, the March 20, 2020 Access Study, which I have no record 
of receiving or reviewing until this most recent submittal in March of 2021, admits that 
trucks would need to cross the center-line of Taylor Road to exit the drive.  The study 
attempts to validate this movement, but if this is legal, I cannot see a scenario where it 
is acceptable.  It should be noted that one of the iterations proposed by TS Tech did 
have trucks going from the subject emergency access drive, out on to Taylor Road, then 
onto Cypress St.  With the distance between those 2 drives being only about 80’, that 
proposed movement would not have been acceptable without additional controls. 

 

2. TS Tech’s Notice of Appeal states it “requested that City personnel specifically identify relevant 
zoning and traffic concerns which are violated upon the proposed use, or identify improvements 
that would support the proposed usage.”  Notice of Appeal at ¶ 8.  Did the City have any 
additional or different comments, concerns, and/or potential solutions for TS Tech, other than 
those listed by Alan Haines in his November 26, 2019 email to Erin Wiggins?  Did the City have 
any additional or different comments, concerns, and/or potential solutions for TS Tech, other 
than those listed in Alan Haines in his February 25, 2021 email to Scott Fulton? 
 

a. Part of this question assumes that the onus of providing solutions is on the City.  It is 
not.  A number of issues were identified, and to help TS Tech understand how they 
could work with the City to address them, a number of alternative solutions were 
provided.   

 
3. TS Tech’s January 27, 2021 Driveway Permit Application (Notice of Appeal, Exhibit A), states TS 

Tech “requests full access to and use of the private driveway and public roadway.”   TS Tech’s 
Supplement to Driveway Permit Application states the “traffic study demonstrates that lifting 
the conditions of the permit will not degrade traffic operations on Taylor Road SW, and would 



  

 

provide an improvement in traffic operations for traffic signals on Broad Street, especially Broad 
Street/Taylor Road SW intersection.”  (Notice of Appeal, Exhibit A, . 8).  
 

a. I do not concur with the statements as made.  The statement that the reduced traffic 
would improve the intersection operations at Broad and Taylor may not be technically 
incorrect, but is effectively insignificant.  The numbers quoted are less than a 1% 
change, or in other words, less than a typical margin of error.  As for not degrading 
traffic on Taylor Road, I disagree with this statement as well.  This statement appears to 
be make an invalid jump from “acceptable level of service (LOS)” to no degradation.  To 
clarify, the analysis shows a level of service C (acceptable LOS) after opening the drive, 
but without the drive, no designation is given.  Going from no level of service gradation 
(which I would assume at a level of service A, since there is nothing to grade) to a level 
of service C is a degradation. 

 
TS Tech submitted a Traffic Access Study dated March 20, 2020 (TS Tech Exhibit A, p. 27).   The 
proposed conditions underling this Study indicate “the new outbound driveway to Taylor Road 
would only be open during the afternoon shift change period, approximately 3:00-4:00 
PM.  During the remainder of the day, the driveway would be gated and locked.”   (TS Tech 
Exhibit A, p. 28)    Does the March 20, 2020 Traffic Access Study support TS Tech’s Driveway 
Permit Application and its request for “full access to and use of the private driveway and public 
roadway”?  If not, does this matter and why?  Does the March 20, 2020 Traffic Access Study 
address the comments, concerns, and/or potential solutions listed in Alan Haines’s November 
26, 2019 email to Erin Wiggins or February 25, 2021 email to Scott Fulton?  If not, why? 

 
a. The first item of note is that I have no records of having previously received the Access 

Study as included in the March 16th, 2021 “Exhibit A” document.   
 

Withstanding that, I have reviewed the report and do take exception to a few items: 
 
1. The provided studies assume a peak hour, and average traffic across the peak hour, 

which is a standard method of analysis for a typical traffic study; however, the 
distribution of traffic during a shift change, as proposed by TS Tech, does not happen as 
an average across a peak hour.  Instead, and as observed during a site visit, the shift 
change traffic appears to occur in a period of about 10 to 15 minutes.  As the proposed, 
averaged numbers in the study do not account for this, the conclusions drawn cannot be 
validated. 

2. Gap analysis is mentioned in the report, but I do not see any back-up to this 
statement.  However, even if gap analysis was performed, if the methodology averaged 
the traffic across the hour, versus the actual shift change timeframe as mentioned 
previously, the results would not be accurate. 



  

 

3. The study does actually validate one of the concerns, which is that if trucks are allowed 
to exit from the existing emergency access drive, the AutoTurn analysis shows that they 
will cross left of center to make this movement.  The study claims that this is not an 
issue due to sufficient gaps in traffic, but I do not support this conclusion. 

a. Knowingly allowing a truck turning movement to cross the center line is not 
safe, is poor precedent, and I cannot see how this would be acceptable under 
any conditions. 

b. Adequate gaps in traffic, even if appropriately accounted for, do not validate 
this movement as acceptable. 

4. The proposed conditions of the study state that the drive would only be open from 3:00 
to 4:30 p.m. for shift change traffic, but then goes on to address trucks.  My 
understanding is that TS Tech is now requesting full access.  None of these things are 
consistent with each other, which only serves to further my concerns with this proposal. 

a. The studies do not match the proposal.  If the studies don’t match the proposal, 
how can any of the information be validated or trusted? 

b. The study addresses outbound traffic only and is not consistent with the 
request. 

c. The provided study is based on usage from 3:00 pm to 4:30 pm.  If this is still the 
proposal, who will police/enforce the time constraints?  If it is not the proposal, 
the study is not applicable to the request. 

5. In summary, the arguments and information provided are inconsistent, do not address 
the traffic concerns, and do not support the request to remove the emergency access 
designation. 

6. For these reasons, I strongly oppose any change from the emergency access designation 
that is currently in place. 

 

Additionally, both the Pataskala Police Chief and the Licking Heights School District have expressed 
concerns with the request. Full comments are attached. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve the applicant’s appeal pursuant to Section 1211.03 of the Pataskala Code because the 
Planning and Zoning Department should have approved the driveway permit application removing the 
restrictions for emergency access only.  
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ALL DOCKS TO RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT, U.N.O.:
(DOCK EQUIPMENT BY RITE HITE)
1. 7'-0" X 8'-0" 30,000 LB CAPACITY AIR OPERATED, 4 1/2" LAMINATED BUMPERS.
2. DOCK SHELTER: GAPMASTER SHELTER TO FIT 9'-0" x 10'-0" DOCK DOORS
3. DOCK LIGHT: SWING ARM DOCK LIGHTS - LED FIXTURES (NOT JUST LED BULBS)
4. DOCK DOOR TRACK GUARDS.
5. SAFE-T-SHIELDS
6. DOCK LOCK

DOCK EQUIPMENT

WAREHOUSE FLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES
1. PAINT ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM WALLS IN THE WAREHOUSE WITH ONE COAT MINIMUM WATER

BASE ACRYLIC LATEX, FLAT WHITE.

2. ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS,

3. METAL STAIR W/ GALVANIZED RAILING REFER TO 1,2/A3.1.

4. GAS METER, VERIFY FINAL LOCATION ON PLUMBING DRAWING.

5. ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER ON CONCRETE PAD, REFER TO CIVIL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

6. CONCRETE STOOP SLOPED 1/8" AWAY FROM THE BUILDING, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS. REFER
TO DETAIL 2/A4.3.

7. PROVIDE 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER BELOW OFFICE CONCRETE SLAB, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

8. PROVIDE DOCK LIGHT UNIT AT IN THIS LOCATION.

9. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN AT THIS LOCATION.

10. PROVIDE NON-ACCESSIBLE TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN AT THIS LOCATION

11. PASS-THRU WINDOW.

12. FURNITURE/ EQUIPMENT BY TENANT.

13. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT G.W.B. THROUGHOUT THIS ROOM.

14. MOP SINK.  PROVIDE 4'-0" HIGH F.R.P. ON WALLS, CAULK ALL CORNERS.  F.R.P. TO EXTEND MIN.
24" PAST EDGE OF MOP SINK IN BOTH DIRECTIONS PER ELEVATION 5/A4.1.

15. WATER FOUNTAIN

16. FROST PROOF HOSE BIBB, REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

17. INSTALL SAFE-T-SHIELD AT THIS LOCATION. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS.

18. 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE.

WALL TYPE TAGX#

SYMBOL LEGEND

WINDOW TYPE TAG
(SEE  SHEET A8.1)X

DOOR TYPE TAG
(SEE  SHEET A8.1)###X

EXTERIOR METAL BUILDING WALL

NEW WALL/PARTITION

WALL LEGEND

WALL PARTITION SCHEDULE
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 9'-0" A.F.F
3-5/8" MTL. STUDS 25 GA. @ 24" O.C.
R-13 BATT INSULATION TO 6" A.F.C.
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 6" A.F.C. OFFICE SIDE6" A.F.C.

6" A.F.C.

5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO DECK.
6" MTL STUDS 20 GA @24" O.C.
R-13 SOUND BATT INSULATION TO 6" A.F.C.
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 6" A.F.C. OFFICE SIDE

DETAIL

3/A4.1

TO DECK

A1

A2

A3

SPACING BETWEEN
INTERSECTING
PERPENDICULAR WALL

TOP OF WALL BRACING LEGEND
TOP TRACK

#10 SCREWS @ 12" O.C. (TYP.)CSJ6 x 20 GA. STUD + 3 5/8" x 25 GA. TRACK

CSJ8 x 12 GA. STUD + 3 5/8" x 25 GA. TRACK
CSJ8 x 18 GA. STUD + 3 5/8" x 25 GA. TRACK
CSJ6 x 14 GA. STUD + 3 5/8" x 25 GA. TRACK

3 5/8" x 20 GA. TRACK
3 5/8" x 25 GA. TRACK

10'
6'

#10 SCREWS @ 12" O.C. (TYP.)
#10 SCREWS @ 12" O.C. (TYP.)
#10 SCREWS @ 12" O.C. (TYP.)

14'
18'
20'
24'

8/A4.1

9/A4.1

PEMB WALL PANEL R-19 WHITE VINYL BACKED INSULALTION
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 9'-0" A.F.F
3-5/8" MTL. STUDS 25 GA. @ 24" O.C.
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 6" A.F.C. OFFICE SIDE

5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 9'-0" A.F.F.
6" MTL STUDS 25 GA @24" O.C.
R-13 SOUND BATT INSULATION TO 6" A.F.C.
5/8" GWB FROM SLAB TO 6" A.F.C. OFFICE SIDE6" A.F.C.

A4
3/A4.1

10/A4.1

NOTES:

1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.  DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF METAL FINISH FRAMING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

2. PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS AT 30'-0" O.C. MAX.  SEE DETAIL 11/A8.3.

3. ALL PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO BE BUILD TO DECK SHALL INCLUDE ANY STRUCTURE (JOISTS, BEAMS, ETC.)
THAT MAY NEED TO BE FRAMED OUT IN ORDER TO PROVIDE DRYWALL TO DECK.  ALL PENETRATIONS AND
FLUTES IN DECK SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE BRACING PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS IN ALL PARTITIONS THAT DO NOT EXTEND
FULL HEIGHT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.

5. PROVIDE A GALVANIZED STEEL SHEET DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK , 'SLP-TRK' BY SLIPTRACK SYSTEMS, INC.
OR EQUAL AT ALL FRAMING THAT EXTENDS FROM THE SLAB TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
SECURE DEFLECTION TRACK TO STRUCTURE WITH FASTENERS AT 2'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM.  DO NOT SECURE
TRACK TO VERTICAL STUDS.  PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 7/8" TO TOP OF METAL STUD.   REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS.

6. ALL BOTTOM TRACK RUNNERS ARE TO BE HELD IN PLACE WITH FASTENERS AT 2'-0" O.C. MAX WITH HILTI
POWER DRIVER ANCHOR ICBO #2388, .0145" DIAMETER SHANK WITH 1 1/8" MINIMUM PENETRATION OR
EQUAL.

7. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT THE INTERSECTION OF ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO DECK DECK OR CONCRETE
SLAB CONDITIONS.  HOLD GYPSUM BOARD 3/8" OFF OF STRUCTURE FOR SEALANT.

8. METAL STUD NON-STRUCTURAL WALL SYSTEMS ARE TO FOLLOW ASTM C754 & ASTM C645.

9. TAPE, MUD, AND SAND GYPSUM BOARD SMOOTH READY FOR TENANT FINISHES AT INTERIOR FACE OF ALL
GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES.  PROVIDE ASTM C840 LEVEL 4 FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" USG SHEETROCK BRAND MOLD TOUGH GYPSUM PANELS OR
EQUAL COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1178, C1288, OR C1325.  PROVIDE AT ALL TOILET ROOM WALLS, PLUMBING
CHASE WALLS, JANITOR CLOSETS, MECHANICAL ROOMS, AND BUILDING SERVICES ROOM.

11. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE 5/8" 'DENS-SHIELD TILE BACKER' BY GEORGIA PACIFIC OR EQUAL.

12. ALL PLYWOOD BLOCKING IS TO BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED.

13.  PROVIDE 2 X 6 FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS TO SUPPORT URINALS, DRINKING
FOUNTAINS, MOP SINKS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, HAND RAILS, AND GRAB BARS.
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A1.1
OVERALL FLOOR PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

1

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

A.5

B

3

A. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 20 GAUGE, 3-5/8" METAL STUDS AT 24" O.C. WITH 5/8" GYP. BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
WALL, FROM SLAB TO 6" ABOVE THE HIGHEST ADJACENT CEILING, U.N.O.

B. FUR OUT EXTERIOR WALLS IN THE OFFICE AREA WITH 20 GAUGE, 3-5/8" METAL STUDS AT 24" O.C. WITH 5/8" GYP. BOARD,
FROM SLAB TO 4" ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT CEILING, U.N.O.

C. VERIFY ALL UNMARKED WALLS WITH ARCHITECT.

D. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WALLS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLAN.

E. PROVIDE 2x6 WOOD BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS TO SUPPORT ALL CASEWORK, DOOR WALL STOPS, ELECTRICAL AND
MECHANICAL DEVICES, AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

F. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION PRIOR TO
STARTING WORK.

G. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PATCH ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS MADE BY THIS PROJECT WITH ROOFING CONTRACTOR.

H. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL ROOF PATCHING AROUND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. VERIFY ROOF WARRANTY
REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

I. VERIFY ALL OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT BEFORE ROUGH-INS ARE COMPLETED & GYP. BOARD IS INSTALLED.

J. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

K. FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FRAMING AROUND HVAC DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS AND OTHER ITEMS LOCATED
ABOVE THE CEILING.

L. THERMAL AND ACOUSTICAL INSULATION IN FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILING TO COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATINGS.

M. ALL SHEATHING THAT IS TO RECEIVE FULLY ADHERED ROOF MEMBRANE IS TO BE ATTACHED TO METAL FRAMING BY THE
USE OF NON-REVERSING SCREWS. NO NAIL FASTENERS ARE PERMITTED.

N. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONDUIT & PULL STRINGS FOR OWNER SUPPLIED COMMUNICATION.

O. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE AT EACH DOOR TO AN EGRESS STAIRWAY, AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY AND ALL EXIT DISCHARGE
POINTS.

P. ALL MATERIALS SPECIFIED ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS TO CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  ANY
DEVIATION FROM THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITHOUT ARCHITECT OR OWNER APPROVAL ARE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK.

Q. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND VERIFY SIZES, WALL OPENINGS, AND  SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS WITH
MANUFACTURER.  PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT AS  REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.

R. ALL DOORS TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL OR COUNTER, OR  CENTERED IN WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

S. THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY SIZE, QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS W/ LOCAL  FIRE
MARSHAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND CONFIRM WITH OWNER WHO IS  TO PROVIDE THEM.

T. DO NOT SCALE OF PLANS, CALL THE ARCHITECT FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONAL  INFORMATION IF REQUIRED.

U. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENT OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS IN ALL  CASES.  G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AT THE  JOB SITE AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO  STARTING WORK.

V. SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS TO EXTEND FROM SLAB TO TOP MTL TRACK AND FROM CORNER TO CORNER UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE PLAN AND WALL TYPE LEGEND FOR LOCATIONS.

W. ALL FLASHING AND SEAMS BETWEEN SHEATHING IN COMPOSITE METAL STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS TO BE
TAPED & SEALED WITH TAPE SEALANT.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A2.1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

1

A2.1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

2

A2.1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

3

A2.1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"

4

CODED NOTES
1. PEMB WALL PANEL.

2. PEMB ROOF PANEL.

3. PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS.

4. CONCRETE FOUNDATION.

5. INSULATED HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE.

6. INSULATED SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR.

7. DOCK DOOR AND SEAL. REFER TO SHEET A4.2 FOR DOCK DOOR DETAILS.

8. STEEL STAIR. REFER TO SHEET A3.1 FOR DETAILS.

9. BOLLARD. REFER TO SHEET A3.1 FOR DETAILS.

10. DRIVE-IN DOOR RAMP.

11. COORDINATE DOCK DOORS WITH TENANT.

12. 10'-0" x 12'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR.
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From: Bruce Brooks
To: Scott Fulton
Subject: TS Tech Exit
Date: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 10:31:19 AM

Scott,

While at the Council meeting Monday, I overheard the conversation about TS Tech's attempt
to use their lane attached to Taylor Road as an exit again.  I wanted to throw my two cents in. 
I still have the same concerns as the last time we met on this matter.  Close proximity with the
elevated railroad tracks makes it somewhat hidden.  Add in that there is an elevated volume
of traffic from kids leaving school going that way and it makes it more dangerous.  We get
more than our share of speed complaints on Taylor due partly to school traffic.  Now I have a
greater concern that I heard they want to use it as a truck exit.  In my opinion we should
minimize truck traffic there not add to it.  Also in my opinion, there isn't enough room for
trucks to safely exit that lane without causing a greater slow to the traffic flow.  I find it hard to
believe that a truck could safely leave that driveway and maintain one lane to exit. This will
cause accidents.  If you wish to discuss this further, please don't hesitate to call or email me.  

Thanks, Bruce   

Chief Bruce Brooks #14
Pataskala Division of Police
623 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
740-927-5701

mailto:bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us


From: Philip Wagner
To: Jack Kuntzman; Steven Blake; Jim Roberts; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Chris Gilcher; Alan Haines; Scott Fulton; Scott

Haines
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 04-13-2021
Date: Thursday, March 25, 2021 10:16:40 PM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not click
on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize the
sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
As we understand matters, there are two requests of the Heights School District as follows:
 
AP-21-001 – TS Tech is appealing to the Board their denial of an application for a driveway permit that
would give them an access point on Taylor Road
VA-21-016 – Tractor Supply is requesting a variance to construct an 8’ tall fence that exceeds the 6’
code.
 
Regarding TS Tech’s request, I have heard concerns from community members regarding increased
traffic on Taylor Road as well as traffic concerns with the intersection of Taylor and Broad. If you
want to further discuss matters, please let me know.
 
Specific to Tractor Supply’s request, the school district does not have a specific concern.
 
Thanks,
 
Philip Wagner
 

Philip H. Wagner, Ph.D.
Superintendent
Licking Heights Local Schools
Honoring our legacy. Inspiring the present. Ready for the future.
6539 Summit Road, S.W.
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
www.lhschools.org
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 2021 3:28 PM
To: Steven Blake <sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner
<pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>
Subject: BZA Review Memo for 04-13-2021
Importance: High
 
Good Afternoon Everyone,
 

mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net
mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:cgilcher@swlcws.com
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
http://www.lhschools.org/
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net
mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
mailto:cgilcher@swlcws.com
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com


You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the April 13, 2021
Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which Applications are
being submitted for your review.
 
VA-21-016: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines.
 
AP-21-001: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to me no

later than April 2nd. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the Board members.
  
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/Eijfpr00pxxKtcH78BiqJg4BraDnJkMYZo9n-
tsZc_BdmQ?e=sennoH
 
Jack R. Kuntzman

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 

https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/Eijfpr00pxxKtcH78BiqJg4BraDnJkMYZo9n-tsZc_BdmQ?e=sennoH
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/Eijfpr00pxxKtcH78BiqJg4BraDnJkMYZo9n-tsZc_BdmQ?e=sennoH
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/Eijfpr00pxxKtcH78BiqJg4BraDnJkMYZo9n-tsZc_BdmQ?e=sennoH
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